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Approved Surveyors in Virginia for: 
Small whorled pogonia (Isotria medeoloides) 

This list contains the names of individuals who are qualified to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced 
species in Virginia. If you select an individual not on this list to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced 
species, provide that individual’s qualifications to this office for review and approval 60 days prior to the start of the 
survey. If a habitat assessment determines there is habitat for one or more of the referenced species, a species survey by 
an approved surveyor is needed. If the survey determines that any rare species are present, contact this office to allow us 
the opportunity to work with you to avoid or minimize adverse effects to rare species and their habitats during project 
design and implementation. Email correspondence and survey results to virginiafieldoffice@fws.gov. Inclusion of names 
on this list does not constitute endorsement by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or any other U.S. Government agency. 

 Last Updated: 03 January 2017 
 
Phil Abell 
44154 Joy Chapel Road  
Hollywood, MD  20636 
(301) 373-2906 
prabell@worldnet.att.ne 
 
Jeff Benefiel 
Natural Resource Group, LLC 
121 West Trade Street, Suite 2350 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
(980) 297-7276 
jebenefiel@nrg-llc.com 
 
Larry G. Brewer 
Environmental Solutions & Innovations 
4525 Este Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH 45232 
(513) 451-1777 
lbrewer@environmentalsi.com 
 
Sandra Brinson 
Integrity Environmental 
206 North Avenue 
Newport News, VA  23601 
(757) 596-4109 
integrityenv@cavtel.net  
 
Hope Brooks 
(443)510-0312 
hzb5048@gmail.com  
 
John Brooks 
Timmons Group 
1001 Boulders Parkway, Suite 300 
Richmond, VA 23225 
(804) 200-6458 
(804) 332-3063 cell 
john.brooks@timmons.com 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey Browning 
Fed. Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street NE 
Washington, DC  20426 
(202) 502-8677 
Jeffrey.Browning@ferc.gov 
 
Adam R. Crary 
VHB  
40 IDX Drive, Building 100, Suite 200 
South Burlington, Vermont 05403 
(802) 497-6101 
acrary@vhb.com 
 
Nasrin M. Dahlgren, PWS, CFM 
Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd. 
2530 Riva Road, Suite 200 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
(410) 224-7590 
ndahlgren@bowmanconsulting.com 
 
Dave Davis 
P.O. Box 1189 
Richmond, VA  23218 
(804) 539-4953 
dldavis898@gmail.com 
 
Douglas A. DeBerry, PhD 
College of William and Mary/VHB 
(757) 903-7310 
ddeberry@vhb.com 
dadeberry@wm.edu 
 
Lucas DuPont, PWS 
Cardno Tec 
2496 Old Ivy Road, Suite 300 
Charlottesville, VA 22903 
(434) 981-0483 
(434) 295-5535 cell 
lucas.dupont@cardnotec.com 
 
 

Christine A. Geist, PWS, CE 
Shoener Environmental, Inc. 
239 Main St, Suite 301 
Dickson City, PA 18519 
(570) 489-6920 
cgeist@shoener.com 
 
Laura Giese, PhD 
113 Mace Street 
Manassas Park, VA 20111 
(703) 328-2796 
swampqueen1@hotmail.com 
 
Mallory N. Gilbert 
Gilbert Environmental 
55 Ford Road, Raymertown 
Troy, NY 12180 
(518) 663-0056 
mngilenv@nycap.rr.com  
 
Keith R. Goodwin 
223 Harwood Drive 
Yorktown, Virginia 23692 
(757) 810-1551 
kgsloth@cox.net 
 
Elaine Haug 
14814 Dillon Avenue 
Dale City, VA  22193 
(703) 670-2347 
ehaug@msn.com 
 
Ron Johnson 
CH2M HILL 
11301 Carmel Commons Blvd, Ste 304 
Charlotte, NC 28226 
(704) 544 - 4056 
(704) 488 - 8054 cell 
ron.johnson@ch2m.com 
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Michael Kopansky 
Landscape Architecture, Engineering & 
Environmental Services 
217 Montgomery Street, Suite 1000 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
(315) 471-0688 
mkopansky@edrdpc.com 
 
Thaddeus Kraska 
Townes Site Engineering 
9850 Lori Road, Suite 201 
Chesterfield, VA 23832 
(804) 748 - 9011 ext. 255 
(804) 715 - 2942 cell 
tkraska@cctownes.com 
 
Catey Lavagnino, PWS 
AECOM 
4840 Cox Road 
Glen Allen, VA 23060 
(804) 515-8300 
Catherine.Lavagnino@aecom.com 
 
John Lowenthal 
Cardno Inc. 
11817 Canon Blvd., Suite 300 
Newport News, VA  23606 
(757) 594-1465 
(757) 652-8710 cell 
john.lowenthal@cardnotec.com 
 
David MacDougall 
Kleinfelder 
703 South Elmer Avenue, Suite 104 
Sayre, PA 18840  
(570) 731-4886 
(845) 616-9990  cell 
dmacdougall@kleinfelder.com 
 
Landon E. McKinney 
3964 Woodchase Dr. 
Erlanger, KY 41018 
(859) 283-5377 
ldmckinney@fuse.net 
 
Edward Milhouse 
P.O. Box 1025 
Haymarket, VA  20168 
(703) 927-2048 
ed@treesplease.com  
 
 
 
 

Alan Neumann 
ATC Associates Inc. 
211 Expressway Court  
Virginia Beach, VA  23462 
(757) 467-2100 
neumann88@atc-enviro.com 
 
Bradley J. Petru  
TNT Environmental, Inc. 
13996 Parkeast Circle, Suite 101 
Chantilly, VA  20151 
(703) 466-5123 
(703) 887-0212 cell 
Brad@TNTenvironmentalinc.com  
 
Paul Pitera  
Angler Environmental 
12811 Randolph Ridge Lane 
Manassas, VA  20109 
(703) 393-4844 
ppitera@anglerenvironmental.com  
 
Gregory W. Price 
Carolina Ecosystems 
3040 NC Hwy 42 W 
Clayton, NC 27520 
(919) 914-1200  
greg.price@carolinaeco.com  
 
Garrie Rouse 
Rouse Environmental Services 
P.O. Box 146 
Aylett, VA  23009 
(804) 769-0846 
res.gdr@att.net  
 
Kevin Seaford  
Golder Associates Inc. 
2108 W. Laburnum Ave., Suite 200 
Richmond, Virginia 23227 
(804) 387-0869 
kevin_seaford@golder.com 
 
Chris Senfield 
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 
351 McLaws Circle, Suite 3 
Williamsburg, Virginia 23185-6316 
(757) 220-0500 
(804) 677-1899 cell 
csenfield@vhb.com 
 
 
 
 

Sean Sipple 
Coastal Resources, Inc. 
25 Old Solomons Island Road 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
(443) 837-2285 
seans@coastal-resources.net 
 
William Sipple 
Sipple Wetland & Env. Consulting  
512 Red Bluff Court 
Millersville, MD  21108 
(410) 987-4083 
bsip333@aol.com  
 
Lenwood Smith 
7325 Goodwill Church Road 
Greensboro, NC 27284 
(336) 644-6864 
lsmith_botanist@hotmail.com  
 
Stantec, Inc. 
     James D. Kiser 
     10509 Timberwood Circle, Suite 100 
     Louisville, KY 40223 
     (502) 396-3199 
     (606) 434-9018 cell 
     James.kiser@stantec.com  
 
     Scott Kupiec 
     5209 Center Street 
     Williamsburg, VA 23188 
     (757) 220-6869 
     (757) 234-9286 cell 
     Scott.kupiec@stantec.com  
 
     Jason Mann 
     150 Riverside Parkway, Suite 301 
      Fredericksburg, VA 22406 
      540-785-5544 
      jason.mann@stantec.com 
 
     Kenny Presgraves 
     5209 Center Street 
     Williamsburg, VA 23188 
     (757) 220-6869 
     kenny.presgraves@stantec.com 
      
     Sean Wender 
     1011 Boulder Springs Dr., Suite 225 
     Richmond, Virginia 23225 
     (804) 267-3474 
     (804) 317-8027 cell 
     sean.wender@stantec.com  
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Kory Steele 
174 Lori Circle 
Newport News, VA 23602 
(757) 880-3948 
colchicine@gmail.com 
 
Jean C. M. Still 
2440 Perkinsville Road 
Maidens, Virginia 23102 
(804) 690-3589 
jcmstill@gmail.com  
 
Mark Strong 
MRC-166/Botany 
Smithsonian Institution 
P.O. Box 37012 
Washington, DC  20013-7012 
(202) 633-0966 
strongm@si.edu 
 
Kathryn Sweeney 
Malcolm Pirnie 
701 Town Center Drive, Suite 600 
Newport News, VA  23606-4296 
(757) 873-4425 
ksweeney@pirnie.com 
 
Susan Talbott 
HDR Environmental, Operations and 
Construction, Inc. 
5700 Lake Wright Drive 
Norfolk, VA  23502 
(757) 222-1500 
susan.talbot@hdrinc.com 
 
Michael Terry 
P.O. Box 321 
Richmond, VA 23218 
(804) 337-2709 
clarence46@hotmail.com 
 
Jason Teschler 
Resource International, Ltd. 
9560 Kings Charter Drive 
Ashland, VA 23005 
(804) 377-8359 ext. 359 
(804) 912-5232 
jteschler@resourceintl.com 
 
Catharine Tucker 
302 Danray Drive  
Richmond, VA  23227-1923 
(804) 264-6941 
cath.tucker@alumni.duke.edu 

US Army - Fort AP Hill 
19952 North Range Road 
Building 1220 
Fort AP Hill, Virginia 22427-3123 
     Jason Applegate 
     (804) 633-8465 
     jason.r.applegate@us.army.mil 
     Kristine Brown 
     (804) 633-8417 
     kristine.l.brown@us.army.mil    
     Ben Fulton 
     c.b.fulton.civ@mail.mil 
 
USMC - Quantico 
United States Marine Corps 
Marine Corps Base 
Quantico, VA 22134 
      Kristy Craig 
     kristy.craig@usmc.mil 
  Damon Lowery 
     damon.lowery@usmc.mil 
     Robert Stamps 
     robert.stamps1@usmc.mil 
     Brad Watkin 
     brad.watkin@usmc.mil 
 
VA Division of Natural Heritage 
600 East Main Street, 24th Floor 
Richmond, VA 232 19 
    Zach Bradford 
    (804) 225-2303 
    Zach.bradford@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Gary Fleming 
 (804) 786-9122 
 Gary.fleming@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Kevin Heffernan 
 (804) 786-9112 
 kevin.heffernan@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Chris Ludwig 
 (804) 371-6206 
 chris.ludwig@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Karen Patterson 
 (804) 786-5990 
 karen.patterson@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Johnny Townsend 
 (804) 225-4855 
 johnny.townsend@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Nancy Van Alstine 
 (804) 371-2840 
 Nancy.vanalstine@dcr.virginia.gov 
 

  
 
 
 

Meegan Wallace 
Geo-Marine 
11846 Rock Landing Dr., Suite C 
Newport News, VA  23606 
(757) 873-3702 
mwallace@geo-marine.com 
 
Wetland Studies & Solutions 
5300 Wellington Branch Dr, Suite 100 
Gainesville, VA  20155 
(703) 679-5600 
     Eric Calladine 
     ecalladine@wetlandstudies.com 
     Beth Clements 
     bclements@wetlandstudies.com 
     Amy Connelly 
     aconnelly@wetlandstudies.com 
     Jennifer Feese 
     jfeese@wetlandstudies.com 
     Alison Robinson     
     arobinson@wetlandstudies.com 
     Ben Rosner 
     brosner@wetlandstudies.com 
    Jennifer vanHouton 
     jvanhouton@wetlandstudies.com 
    Jessica Campo 
     jcampo@wetlandstudies.com 
     Lauren Shaffer 
     lshaffer@wetlandstudies.com  
 
Whitman, Requardt and Associates, 
LLP 
9030 Stony Point Parkway, Suite 220 
Richmond, Virginia 23235 
     Joe Felton 
     (804) 327-5226  
     jfelton@wrallp.com  
     Taylor S. Sprenkle 
     (804) 327-5232  
     tsprenkle@wrallp.com  
 
Robert A. S. Wright  
EEE-Consulting 
201 Church Street, Suite C  
Blacksburg, VA 24060  
(540) 953-0170  ext. 302  
rwright@eee-consulting.com 
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